In exchange for the consent of Sphere 3D to the entry by the Company into the Loan Agreement and the issuance of shares of common stock by Sphere
pursuant to the Conversion and the Waiver Issuance, the Company agreed in the Amendment to the Merger Agreement to reduce the Exchange Ratio from
0.510594 to 0.46385, subject to adjustment in certain circumstances.

52

SCHEDULE 3

SPHERE 3D CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2014
and for the year ended December 31, 2013

53

SPHERE 3D CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(Expressed in U.S. dollar unless otherwise noted)
(Prepared by Management)

As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2014
and for the year ended December 31, 2013

54

Sphere 3D CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(in thousands)
As of September 30, 2014
 Historical  Pro Forma

 Sphere 3D  Sphere 3D   Sphere 3D  Overland  Adjustments   Combined

 in IFRS  in IFRS   in US GAAP in US GAAP  in US GAAP   in US GAAP

 CAD  USD  Adjustments Notes  USD  USD  USD  Notes  USD

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,988  $ 2,666   $ 2,666  $ 3,452  $ 7,500   3j.  $ 13,618

Short-term investment — related party —  —   —  3,444  (3,444)   3b.  —

Investments 189  169   169  —  (139)   3a.4  30

Accounts receivable, net 3,704  3,305   3,305  13,292  (754)   3c.  15,843

Inventories 129  115   115  15,821  (23)   3c.  15,913

Other current assets 831  741   741  3,417  (210)   3c.  3,948

Total current assets 7,841  6,996   6,996  39,426  2,930   49,352

Property and equipment, net 650  580   580  5,802  (166)   3c.  6,216

Goodwill and trade name —  —   —  19,044  —   19,044

Unallocated purchase price representing —  —   —  —  49,331   3a.1  21,045

Goodwill and/or intangible assets   (188,326)   3a.2
   161,165   3a.2
   (54)   3a.3
   244   3a.4
   (526)   3a.5
   (789)   3a.5

 Intangible assets 17,204  15,349   15,349  23,142  (511)   3c.  37,980

 Other assets 9,005  8,034   8,034  1,331  (4,908)   3b.  4,457

Total assets $ 34,700  $ 30,959   $ 30,959  $ 88,745  $ 18,390   $ 138,094

55

Sphere 3D CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (continued)
(in thousands)
As of September 30, 2014
 Historical  Pro Forma

 Sphere 3D  Sphere 3D   Sphere 3D  Overland  Adjustments   Combined

 in IFRS  in IFRS   in US GAAP in US GAAP  in US GAAP   in US GAAP

 CAD  USD  Adjustments Notes  USD  USD  USD  Notes  USD

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,185  $ 1,057   $ 1,057  $ 13,454  $ (307)   3c.  $ 13,415

   (789)   3a.6

Contingent liability 4,085  3,645   3,645  —  —   3,645

Accrued liabilities 1,390  1,240   1,240  13,218  (54)   3a.3  13,794

   (84)   3c.
   (526)   3a.5

Current potion of long-term debt   5,137   5,137

Deferred revenue 180  161   161  7,254  —   7,415

Total current liabilities 6,840  6,103   6,103  39,063  (1,760)   43,406

Convertible debenture 5,315  4,742  $ 258   6a.  5,000  —  (5,000)   3d.  —

Long-term debt - related party —  —   —  17,278  5,000   3d.  19,528

   7,500   3j.
   (2,500)   3j.
   (7,750)   3b.

Derivative liability 391  349  (349)   6a.  —  —  —   —

Deferred revenue —  —   —  3,171  —   3,171

Other long-term liabilities —  —   —  1,794  (738)   3c.  1,056

Total liabilities 12,546  11,194  (91)   11,103  61,306  (5,248)   67,161

Shareholders' equity:

Preferred stock —  —   —  —  —

Common stock 22,463  20,041  11,357   6b.  31,398  188,326  49,331   3a.1  83,229

   2,500   3j.
   (188,326)   3a.2

Treasury stock   (738)   3i.  (738)

Other equity 12,729  11,357  (11,357)   6b.  —  —  —
Accumulated other comprehensive gain
(loss) —  —   —  1,700  (1,716)   3b.  (16)

Accumulated deficit (13,038)  (11,633)  91   (11,542)  (162,587)  161,165   3a.2  (11,542)

   1,422   3c.

Shareholders' equity 22,154  19,765  91   19,856  27,439  23,638   70,933

Total liabilities and equity $ 34,700  $ 30,959  $ —   $ 30,959  $ 88,745  $ 18,390   $ 138,094

56

Sphere 3D CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
  Historical  Pro Forma

  Sphere 3D  Sphere 3D  Sphere 3D  Overland
   in US GAAP  Adjustments   Combined

  in IFRS  in IFRS  in US GAAP
(with pro forma

adjustments)  in US GAAP   in US GAAP

  CAD  USD  USD  USD  USD  Notes  USD

Net revenues
Product revenue  $ 4,372  $ 3,997  $ 3,997  $ 56,838  $ (2,151)  3c.  $ 58,684

Service revenue  —  —  —  12,611   12,611

  4,372  3,997  3,997  69,449  (2,151)   71,295

Cost of product revenue  2,148  1,964  1,964  44,035  (1,076)  3c.  44,923

Cost of service revenue  —  —  —  5,670   5,670

Gross profit  2,224  2,033  2,033  19,744  (1,075)   20,702

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing  1,738  1,588  1,588  17,498   19,086

Research and development  —  —  —  5,612   5,612

General and administrative  7,517  6,880  6,880  18,865  (1,881)  3e.  23,629

   (235)  3c.
  9,255  8,468  8,468  41,975  (2,116)   48,327

Loss from operations  (7,031)  (6,435)  (6,435)  (22,231)  1,041   (27,625)

Investment income (loss)  (71)  65  65  1,801   1,866

Interest income  122  112  112  —  (110)  3c.  2

Interest expense  (272)  (249)  (249)  (1,005)  110  3c.  (1,444)

   (300)  3k.
Other income (expense), net  101  93  93  (523)  (91)  3f.  (521)

(Loss) before income taxes  (7,151)  (6,414)  (6,414)  (21,958)  650   (27,722)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes  —  —  —  (664)  725  3g.  61

Net loss  $ (7,151)  $ (6,414)  $ (6,414)  $ (21,294)  $ (75)   $ (27,783)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted  (0.31)  (0.28)  (0.28)  (1.22)   $ (0.89)
Shares used in computing net loss
   per share:
Basic and diluted  22,880  22,880  22,880  17,505  3h.   31,314

57

Sphere 3D CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
  Historical  Pro Forma

   Overland
  Sphere 3D  Sphere 3D  Sphere 3D  in US GAAP  Adjustments   Combined

  in IFRS  in IFRS  in US GAAP
(with pro forma

adjustments)  in US GAAP   in US GAAP

  CAD  USD  USD  USD  USD  Notes  USD

Net revenues
Product revenue  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 81,200  $ (197)  3c.  $ 81,003

Service revenue  —  —  —  22,248  —   22,248

Royalty revenue  —  —  —  1,075  —   1,075

  —  —  —  104,523  (197)   104,326

Cost of product revenue  —  —  —  64,634  (99)  3c.  64,535

Cost of service revenue  —  —  —  8,777  —   8,777

Gross profit  —  —  —  31,112  (98)   31,014

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing  195  189  189  29,254   29,443

Research and development  519  504  504  9,471   9,975

General and administrative  1,623  1,576  1,576  20,886  135  3l.  22,585

   (12)  3c.
  2,337  2,269  2,269  59,611  123   62,003

Loss from operations  (2,337)  (2,269)  (2,269)  (28,499)  (221)   (30,989)

Interest income  4  4  4  —  —   4

Interest expense  (3)  (3)  (3)  (1,314)  (400)  3k.  (1,717)

Other income (expense), net  (42)  (40)  (40)  (276)  36   3f.  (280)

(Loss) before income taxes  (2,378)  (2,308)  (2,308)  (30,089)  (585)   (32,982)
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes  —  —  —  (771)  560   3g.  (211)

Net loss  $ (2,378)  $ (2,308)  $ (2,308)  $ (29,318)  $ (1,145)   $ (32,771)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.14)  $ (0.13)  $ (0.13)  $ (1.72)   $ (1.26)
Shares used in computing net loss
   per share:
Basic and diluted  17,331  17,331  17,331  17,005  3h.   4.  25,912

58

SPHERE 3D CORPORATION
Notes to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements
(Expressed U.S. dollars) (unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information of Sphere 3D Corporation (“Sphere 3D”) have been prepared by management in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles of the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) from information derived from the historical

[…]

presented the pro forma in U.S. GAAP without the prior filing of U.S. GAAP Sphere 3D financial statements by Sphere 3D. Sphere 3D and Overland
believe the presentation of pro forma information in U.S. GAAP is more meaningful for investors of both companies. The following entries have been
recorded in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as at September 30, 2014:

a. The adjustment reflects the adjustment to the accounting from IFRS to U.S. GAAP for the derivative liability.

b. The adjustment reflects equity instruments as a component of common stock.

65

SCHEDULE 4

Overland Storage, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information of Overland Storage, Inc. and

Tandberg Data Holdings s.a r.l. for the nine months ended September 30, 2014, and year ended December 31, 2013

66

Overland Storage, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
  Historical  Pro Forma

  Overland  Tandberg
   January 1 -21, 2014  Adjustments   Combined

  in US GAAP  in US GAAP  in US GAAP   in US GAAP

  USD  USD  USD  Notes  USD

Net revenues
Product revenue  $ 54,883  $ 1,955  $ —   $ 56,838
Service revenue  12,463  148  —   12,611

  67,346  2,103  —   69,449
Cost of product revenue  42,421  1,614  —   44,035
Cost of service revenue  5,483  187  —   5,670
Gross profit  19,442  302  —   19,744

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing  16,956  542  —   17,498
Research and development  5,448  164  —   5,612
General and administrative  19,348  412  (895)   2a.  18,865
  41,752  1,118  (895)   41,975
Loss from operations  (22,310)  (816)  895   (22,231)
Investment income (loss)  1,801   1,801
Interest expense (related party)  —  (262)  262   2b.  —
Interest expense  (973)  (32)  —   (1,005)
Other income (expense), net  (500)  (23)  —   (523)
(Loss) before income taxes  (21,982)  (1,133)  1,157   (21,958)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  (670)  6  —   (664)

Net loss  $ (21,312)  $ (1,139)  $ 1,157   $ (21,294)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted  $ (1.22)   $ (1.22)
Shares used in computing net loss
per share:
Basic and diluted  17,505   9,431   2e.  17,505

67

Overland Storage, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
  Historical  Pro Forma

  Overland  Tandberg  Adjustments   Combined

  in US GAAP  in US GAAP  in US GAAP   in US GAAP

  USD  USD  USD  Notes  USD

Net revenues
Product revenue  $ 27,142  $ 55,997  $ (1,939)   2c.  $ 81,200
Service revenue  17,810  4,438  —   22,248
Royalty revenue  —  1,075  —   1,075

  44,952  61,510  (1,939)   104,523
Cost of product revenue  23,292  41,830  (1,310)   2c.  64,634
   822   2d.
Cost of service revenue  6,165  2,612  —   8,777
Cost of royalty revenue  —  822  (822)   2d.
Gross profit  15,495  16,246  (629)   31,112

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing  16,136  13,118  —   29,254
Research and development  5,995  3,476  —   9,471
General and administrative  12,059  13,181  (4,354)   2a.  20,886
  34,190  29,775  (4,354)   59,611
Loss from operations  (18,695)  (13,529)  3,725   (28,499)
Interest expense (related party)  —  (4,849)  4,849   2b.  —
Interest expense  (1,089)  (225)  —   (1,314)
Other income (expense), net  (80)  (196)  —   (276)
(Loss) before income taxes  (19,864)  (18,799)  8,574   (30,089)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  (447)  (324)  —   (771)

Net loss  $ (19,417)  $ (18,475)  $ 8,574   $ (29,318)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted  $ (3.08)   $ (1.72)
Shares used in computing net loss
per share:
Basic and diluted  6,303   9,431   2e.  17,005

68

Overland Storage, Inc.
Notes to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements
(Expressed U.S. dollars) (unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements give effect to the acquisition of Tandberg by Overland
(collectively, the “pro forma events”). On January 21, 2014, Overland acquired Tandberg, a privately held provider of data storage and data protection